
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Investment Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 

Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
John Chapman 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 



 

3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 May 

2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meetings held on 18 May 

2017, 29 June 2017, 5 September 2017, 26 October 2017 and 30 November 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 28) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meeting held on 24 May 

2017, 21 June 2017, 19 July 2017, 6 September 2017, 11 October 2017, 15 
November 2017, and 13 December 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 60) 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meeting held on 12 July 

2017, 13 September 2017 and 13 December 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



 

 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017, 29 June 2017, 5 

September 2017, 26 October 2017 and 30 November 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 96) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017, 21 June 2017, 

19 July 2017, 6 September 2017, 11 October 2017, 15 November 2017, and 13 
December 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 152) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017, 13 September 

2017 and 13 December 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 162) 

 
15. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 176) 

 
16. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGY REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 200) 

 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

17. CITY FUND STRATEGY REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 201 - 242) 

 
18. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - ANNUAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 243 - 260) 

 
19. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 261 - 286) 

 
20. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 287 - 292) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alexander Barr 
Chris Boden 
John Chapman 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Tim Levene 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Andrien Meyers 
 

Deputy Alastair Moss 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy Keith 
Bottomley, Deputy Michael Cassidy, Henry Colthurst, Alderman Alison 
Gowman and Deputy Clare James.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alex Barr declared a standing interest by virtue of his employment at Aberdeen 
Asset Management.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received an Order of the Court of Common Council of 27 April 
2017 appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference. 
Members agreed one amendment, being the inclusion of the Chairman of the 
Social Investment Board (ex-officio).  
 
RESOLVED – That the amended Membership be submitted to the Court of 
Common Council for approval in June.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARDS AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Town Clerk sought Members’ approval on the composition, frequency of 
meetings, and co-option protocol for the Committee’s Boards.  
 
RESOLVED – That the composition, frequency of meetings, and co-option 
protocol for the Committee’s Boards be agreed and the terms of reference be 
approved. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Financial Investment Board and, with 13 Members indicating they 
willingness for 12 to 14 places, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be elected to the Financial 
Investment Board for the year ensuing.  
 

Alex Barr 
Nick Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Ian Seaton  
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Property Investment Board and, with 11 Members indicating their 
willingness for 12 to 14 places, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be elected to the Property 
Investment Board for the year ensuing.  
 

Chris Boden 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
John Chapman 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hill 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Dhruv Patel 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Page 2



The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Social Investment Board and, with 2 Members indicating their willingness 
for 2 places, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – That Henry Colthurst and Andrien Meyers be elected to the 
Social Investment Board fo
[...]
w 
McMurtrie being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve was 
declared to have been elected for the ensuing year. 
 
The Chairman thanked outgoing Members George Gillon, Brian Harris, 
Alderman Hewitt, Ann Holmes, and Deputy Edward Lord, and welcomed new 

Page 3



Members Alex Barr, Alderman Gowman, Christopher Hill, Deputy Jamie 
Ingham Clark, Andrien Meyers, and Tim Levene. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18 January 2017 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE BOARDS  
 
8.1 Minutes of the Financial Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial 
Investment Board meeting held on 2 February 2017 be noted. 
 
8.2 Minutes of the Property Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summaries of the 
Property Investment Board meetings held on 25 January and 15 February 2017 
be noted. 
 
8.3 Minutes of the Social Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meeting held on 15 February 2017 be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No. 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

12-16                             3 
17-18                             - 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 
2017 be approved as an accurate record. 
  

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BOARDS  
 
13.1 Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meeting held on 2 February 2017 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



13.2 Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 25 January and 15 February 2017 be noted. 
 
13.3 Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meeting held on 15 February 2017 be noted. 
 

14. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND  (206936) - PROPOSED 
APPOINTMENT OF  THE CITY CORPORATION TO MONITOR THE 
CHARITY'S INVESTMENTS AND  THEIR PERFORMANCE  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Comptroller & 
City Solicitor. 
 

15. UPDATE OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD ACTIVITIES 2016/17  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.07 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 18 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
 

Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhous
[...]
d 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy Clare 
James, Andrien Meyers, James de Sausmarez and Ian Seaton. 
 
The Chairman and Board thanked former Clerk to the Board, Philippa Sewell 
for her work. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alexander Barr declared an interest due to working for Aberdeen Asset 
Management which is merging with Standard Life. 
 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse declared that he had received an invitation to Ruffer 
LLP on a private basis. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18 May 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 11



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the list of Outstanding Actions. In response to the 
Chairman’s question, the Chamberlain explained that the current (2017/18) 
Treasury Management Strategy allowed for investments with  up to three years 
maturity.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received the monthly review for May 2017 which detailed the list of 
current investments. Members discussed the report in detail and noted that 
there would be further discussion on the investments at item 12. 
 
RESOLVED – That the analysis review be noted. 
 

6. RISK REGISTER FOR BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  
The Board received the risk register for Bridge House for review. Members 
noted that the risks set out in the report ensured the Board were meeting their 
statutory requirements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 

a) review the two risks currently on the register for the Financial Investment 
Board, relating
[...]
 
regarding investment performance. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 13



Contact Officer: Sacha Than (interim cover) 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
 

Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst and Alderman Robert Howard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alexander Barr declared an interest due to working for Standard Life Aberdeen 
PLC which is branded as Aberdeen Standard Investments. 
 
James de Sausmarez declared an interest in respect of Item 13 due to working 
for Janus Henderson and withdrew from part of the discussion at this item. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 29 June 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the list of outstanding actions and the Chairman noted 
there were no public actions at present. 
 
In response to a Me
[...]
uent discussions.  
 
The Board noted that it would be useful for the Survey to also seek views on 
implementation of Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
considerations for investment policies. The Board further noted that it would be 
useful for the Survey to be shared with Members of the Social Investment 
Board (SIB) and asked the Chamberlain to liaise with SIB Members. The Board 
asked that a note of this discussion and the report before Members be sent to 
the next meeting of the Social Investment Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agree: 
 

a) to a survey of FIB Members on their investment beliefs in relation to 
RI/ESG considerations; 

b) following the analysis of the survey results, a workshop/FIB discussion 
on a Responsible Investment draft policy statement, that would feed into 
the wider Investment Strategy; 

c) to subsequently, prepare an implementation plan that would enable us to 
commit to the UK Stewardship Code and to the Principles of 
Responsible Investment within an agreed timeframe; and 

d) that a note of this discussion and the report before Members be sent to 
the next meeting of the Social Investment Board. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
A Member explained that a new Guild of Investment Managers was being 
formed for those already not in a Livery Company and it was hoped that this 

Page 17



guild would later be awarded Livery status. Applications would be welcome 
from those interested in joining. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
11-15        3 
16-17        - 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. PENSION FUND - DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
The Board considered a covering report of the Chamberlain and a report of 
Mercer. 
 

14. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND (206936): FUTURE PLANS AND 
OBJECTIVES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.03 pm 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than (interim cover) 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 26 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Deputy Clare James 
and James de Sausmarez. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Philip Woodhouse declared that he had been invited to Lindsell Train's 
Annual Presentation. 
 
Henry Colthurst declared an interest due to being a member of Hackney 
Pension Board. 
 
Alexander Barr declared a standing interest due to working for Standard Life 
Aberdeen PLC which was branded as Aberdeen Standard Investments, and 
would withdraw from the meeting during any discussion of Aberdeen Standard 
Investments. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 5 September 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

Page 21



Matters Arising 
 
London CIV 
The Chairman reiterated that the Board would be obliged to invest the Pension 
Fund into the London CIV over the long-term, and executive leaders from the 
CIV would be invited to speak with Board Members in early 2018. 
 
MIFID II 
The Chamberlain confirmed that opt-up applications had been sent to the 
relevant fund managers and a number of responses had been received, with 
further responses expected shortly. 
 
ESG Survey 
The Chamberlain explained that an encouraging level of feedback had been 
received from Members from the ESG survey. Further responses were required 
by 3 November, and a reminder would be circulated to Members. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. On applications for elected 
professional client status, the Committee noted that MIFID II would come into 
effect as of 2nd January 2018. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for August 2017. The report detailed the list of 
current investments and their performance and provided an update on the 
general economic outlook.  
 
Members noted that the Corporation's current treasury investments amounted 
to £8
[...]
TING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

12. MERCER'S PRESENTATION ON MULTI ASSET CREDIT  
The Board noted a report of Mercer. 
 

13. PENSION FUND - FINAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and Mercer.  
 

14. PENSION FUND - LONDON CIV AVAILABLE INVESTMENT FUNDS  
The Board noted a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 AUGUST 2017  
The Board noted a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  

Page 23



There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Board discussed urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 24



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 30 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
 

Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

Kate Brett -           Mercer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Hewitt, Deputy 
Philip Woodhouse, Alexander Barr, Henry Colthurst and Ian Seato
[...]
rtrie left the meeting and the meeting became 
inquorate. Susan Kay and Diana Watson also left the meeting at this point. 
 
 

Page 69



12. ESG SURVEY RESULTS  
The Board received the results and findings of the recent Environmental, Social 
and Governance criteria (ESG) Survey. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 70



Committee:  
Investment Committee 

Date:   
17 January 2018 

Subject:  
Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference  

Public 
 

Report of:  
Town Clerk For Decision 

 Report Author: 
Joseph Anstee, Committee & Members’ Services Officer 

 
Main Report 

 
All Committees/Boards are asked to review their terms of reference annually. This 
will enable any proposed changes to be considered in time for the reappointment of 
Committees by the Court of Common Council. 
 
The terms of reference of the Investment Committee are attached as an appendix to 
this report for your consideration. 
 
Following the Committee’s decision at its meeting on 17 May 2017 to agree to 
monitor and oversee the performance of the investment portfolio of the Sir William 
Coxen Trust Fund, it is proposed to add this to the Committee’s terms of reference. 
Members should note that the Corporation does not have the authority to act on 
behalf of the Trust, but has agreed to monitor and review the charity’s investment 
performance and the fund manager’s services, and to provide relevant reports and 
advice to the charity’s trustees each year. 
 
Currently the Investment Committee meets twice a year and these meetings are held 
in January and May.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That, subj
[...]
 Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 271

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 281

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 283

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 287

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	04 - 170629 DRAFT P Mins
	04 - 170905 DRAFT P Mins
	04 - October Public - FIB Draft Minutes
	04 - November Public - FIB Draft Minutes

	5 Minutes of the Property Investment Board
	05 - 2 21st June Public PIB
	05 - 3 170719 Draft Public Minutes
	05 - 4 6th Sept Public PIB
	05 - 5 171011 Draft Public Minutes
	05 - 6 PIB draft public mins November
	05 - 7 PIB December Meeting (Public Minutes)

	6 Minutes of the Social Investment Board
	06 - 170913 Draft P Mins
	06 - 171213 Draft P Minutes

	7 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	12 - 170629 DRAFT NP Mins
	13 - 170905 DRAFT NP Mins
	13 - October Non-Public - FIB Draft Minutes
	13 - November Non-Public - FIB Draft Minutes

	13 Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board
	14 - 2 21st June Non Public PIB
	14 - 3 170719 Draft Non Public Minutes
	14 - 4 6th Sept Non Public PIB
	14 - 5 171011 Draft Non Public Minutes
	14 - 6 Non public mins PIB November
	13- 7 PIB - December meeting (Non Public Mins)

	14 Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board
	15 - 170913 Draft NP Mins
	15 - 171213 Draft NP Minutes

	15 Strategic Property Estate - Annual Update
	SPE Strategy Annual Update 2017 - Main report Final

	16 City's Estate Strategy Report
	12 -  FINAL - City's Estate Strategy Annual Update Main Report to Dec PIB

	17 City Fund Strategy Report
	17 - City Fund Strategy Report Main report 2018 - FINAL

	18 Bridge House Estates - Annual Strategy Update
	18 - FINAL - Main Report BHE Strategy Annual Update - Jan 2018 Final

	19 Investments Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2017
	18 - IP Monitoring to 30 Sep 2017 - App B
	18 - IP Monitoring to 30 Sep 2017 - App D i
	18 - IP Monitoring to 30 Sep 2017 - App D ii
	18 - IP Monitoring to 30 Sep 2017 - App D iii

	20 Update of the Social Investment Board



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hill 
 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio 
Member), Deputy Henry Pollard, Ian Seaton, Dhruv Patel and Alderman Peter 
Hewitt (Ex-Officio Member). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alexander Barr declared a standing interest due to working for Aberdeen 
Standard Investments. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 May 2017 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 



4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial 
Investment Board meetings held on 18 May 2017, 29 June 2017, 5 September 
2017, 26 October 2017 and 30 November 2017 be noted. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meetings held on 24 May 2017, 21 June 2017, 19 July 2017, 
6 September 2017, 11 October 2017, 15 November 2017 and 13 December 
2017 be noted. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meetings held on 12 July 2017, 13 September 2017 and 13 
December 2017 be noted. 
 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk reviewing the 
Committee’s terms of reference ahead of the next municipal year. 
 
A Member suggested that the terms of reference should also refer to the 
Committee’s responsibility for considering risk profile and the adherence of fund 
managers, and was also missing a reference to the Committee’s self-
effectiveness review measure. The Committee noted that the three Sub-
Committee’s each had their own terms of reference and it might be easier to 
capture self-effectiveness measures in the terms of reference for the Property, 
Financial and Social Investment Boards. The Committee agreed to delegate the 
final wording of the terms of reference to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
for approval before submission to the Court of Common Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Investment Committee approve the amended terms of reference as 
set out in the report and accounting for Members’ suggestions, with the final 
wording delegated to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman for approval before 
submission to the Court of Common Council. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
 

 
 



Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
11-20                             3 
21-22                             - 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meetings held on 18 May 2017, 29 June 2017, 5 September 2017, 26 October 
2017 and 30 November 2017 be noted. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 24 May 2017, 21 June 2017, 19 July 2017, 6 September 
2017, 11 October 2017, 15 November 2017 and 13 December 2017 be noted. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meetings 12 July 2017, 13 September 2017 and 13 December 2017 be noted. 
 

15. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

16. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

17. CITY FUND STRATEGY REPORT  
The report was withdrawn. 
 

18. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - ANNUAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

19. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

20. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 



The Committee was reminded that the Investment Committee dinner would 
take place on Tuesday 20 March 2018 at the Barbican Centre. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.23 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


